Rule 2.47 ’ ¢

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd

Company number

3198916

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
3954 of 2008

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

I (a)

David M Riley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 19 May 2014

(b) 18 November 2014

Signed

—fO -

Dated

Administrator - N\

{g(h | 1=

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

David M Riley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

0161 953 6900

DX Number

DX Exchange

A g

02112/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




-

o Grant Thornton

. S |

L

Our Ref DMR/ZLC/R]J/TXA/F00934/
Your Ref

To the Creditors

18 November 2014
Dear Sus

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration (together the Companies)

TASLUYGRE”
20/11/2014 #2086
COMPANIES HOUSE

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton oo uk

On 22 Ocrober 2014 the Court cadered that the Admintstrator’s tenn of office as
Admunstrator be extended 1n accordance with paragraph 76{2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 for a period of nine months giving a revised date for the automatic

teriminaton of the administration of 15 Augusr 2015

I enclose a copy of the progress report for 19 May 2014 10 8 October 2014 which was

provided to the Court 1n order to obtain the extension

The only company to record any receipts and payments m the period 9 October 2014 to
18 November 2014 1s Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Linmuted, a summary of which 1s below

£
Receipts

Book Debrs - FGT 11,500 00
11,500.00

Payments
Legal Fees (1) 600 00
Bank Charges 2872
Vat Recervable 120 00
748.72
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 10,751.28

Chartersd Accountans

Geant Thowrzon UK LLP s a limited kabity partnerstep regisiensd m England and Wales No 0C307742 Regestered office Grant Thomton House Mefton Streat, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

Alsti ol members ks available from our regstered ofice Grant Themton UK LLP s authasised and reguiated by the Finasce| Conduct Authortty

Grant Thamton UK LLP s & member firm of Grant Thomton Intemnatronal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the membar fims are not & workhwide parnership Services are dellvered by the membet firms GTIL and
rts member fimna ara no: agera of and de not obligals one ancher and are not Bzbla for one another's acts or omisslons A Es1 of parsonnel parmittad by Grant Thomion 10 accept Rppantmans as
insolvency p and of thakz resn g badles may be ¥ 1% thove addrass  Please 366 www grant thomion.co uk for iurthe: datails.




Y

Should you have any quernes, please do not hesitate to contact Nicola Jackson on
0161 953 6921

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Compames

2_CuvA /¥

David M Riley
Administator

The affawrs, business and property of the Companies are bemng managed by David M Riley

Enc

Page 2



° GrantThornton

12

13

14

15

.

Our Ref DMR/ZLC/R]J/TXA/F00934/
Your Ref

To the credirors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

14 Spinningfiglds
9 October 20 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
Dear Surs F +44 {0)161 953 6405
www grant thornion co uk
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Harringtons Exports Limited
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
Assetline Limited
Assetline Trading Limited
All in administration {together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court ‘
No's: 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008 ‘
Introduction ‘
I now report on the progress of the admimistranons to date and attach

* Appendix &, Form 2 24B, together with an accounts of my receipts and payments for the
period from 19 May 2014 to date and also for the whole admirustrations to date

* Appendix B, an analysis of my tme costs as required by Staternent of Insolvency Pracuce 9
(SIP 9)

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request addiional informauon from the adrunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the adminustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Leslie Ross was appointed as jomt admimstrator of the Compames by the Co-Operative Bank
Ple (the Baak) on 19 November 2008 Matthew Dunham was also appointed as jomnt
admunistrator by order of the court on 8 November 2010

Both Matthew Dunham and Leshe Ross have now left the firm and were formally removed
from these cases with effect from 6 August 2013 and 27 June 2014 respecuvely

Due to the above, I was subsequently appointed as sole admmumstrator by order of the court
on 27 June 2014

1 am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracunoners Association to act as an msolvency
practutioner

Charterad Accountants
Grant Thomon UK LLP is a maed Rabilty partnarstep cegrsterod i Enghand and Wales No C307742 Registarad office Grant Thomeon House: Meon: Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP ‘
A list of mermbars Is evailabie trom our registered office  Grant Thomton UK LLP is authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thomien UK LLP & a membar firm of Grant Thomion Inematonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member fims are not a workdwadd partnership Servces are defverad by the member firms  GTIL and ‘
w5 member firma are not agents of and do not obliga’s one ancther and are rot Exble Jor ong anether's acts or omissions A list of personnel permited by Grend Thomion 1o acrept appostments as

msalvency practioners and of thew respective authonsing bodies may be mspected at the above address  Pleate see www grant thomton co uk for hurther detalls



2 Statutory information
21  The Companes' statutory detalls are as follows

Regisiered
Company number
Faufax Gerrard Holdings 03198916
Limited
Faufax Gerrard Traders 03197027
Lirmted
Harrmgtons Exports 03239482
Limited
Fairfax Gerrard 02964504
International Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts 03204571
Lumuted
Assethine Limited 03210543

Assetline Trading Lumited 03244831

3 Progress report
Book debt recovery

31  The princpal assets of the Compantes are book debts At the date of appomntment, according

Registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinrungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
as above

as above

as above

as above

as above
as above

to the Compares' records, ¢£9 million remained outstanding

32  Todate, £1,118,641 has been tecovered The table below summarnises the recoveries per each

company

Company

Faurfax Gerrard Contracts Lumuted
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Internagonal Limated
Assetline Limited

Faurfax Gerrard Holdings Limired
Assethne Trading Limuted
Harrningtons Exports Limited

Book debt
tecovery

£1000
479
440
178
22

1,119

33 Farfax Gerrard Holdings Luruted 15 currently holding £87,688 which 1s due to Farfax

Gerrard Traders Lumited and £175,183 whuch 15 due to Fawrfax Gerrard International Lumuted

These amounts will be transferred 1n due course

34  The debt collection 1s now focused on a small number of debtors where recovery 1s

considered possible These debtors are subject to on-going legal acuon or separate formal

msolvency proceedings where we await distmbutions




a5

36

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

52

The collecnion process has been complicated and protracted as a significant proportion of the
debts are owed by companies, individuals and guarantors which are erther subject to
msolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have lurured assets

Debtor receipts m the period ol £6,000 However, progress has been made with certmn
debtors during the period whete legal acuon 15 being taken

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The principal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which at the date of appointment was owed
£1,410,000 by Faufax Gerrard International Limuted and Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companies

To date the Bank has recewved distributions totalling £350,000 Unfortunately, for the reasons
noted above 1n relation to the collectability of the debtors ledger, 1t 1s unlikely that the Bank
will be repaid i full 1n relation to us indebtedness

In certain cases where debts have not been recovered or setiled prior to the end of the
admmstranons, the admimstrators will consider assigmng debts to the Bank

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors of Fairfax Gerrard Holdmgs Lunited were estmated at £7,000 1n
the estunated financial posinon provided to credirors with my statement of proposals I do
not anticipate there will be a dividend for these creditors

Thete are no preferenual creditors in any of the other companies

Unsecured creditors
I do not antcipate the Companies' unsecured creditors will recerve a dividend since, as noted
above, 1t 15 esumated the Bank's debt will not be paid m full

As the Bank's securnty 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out in favour of unsecured creditors

Administrators' remuneration and expenses
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), [ confirm my time costs to

date for the administrations amount to £771,794, representing 3,063 hours at an average of
£252 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000

The rable below summarises the admimstrator's ime costs and remuneration across the
Comparues




53

54

Time Administrators'

Company Hours costs fees
£ £
Faurfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted 1,472 385,452 -
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lumated 688 169,953 115,000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Lunited 47 110,509 75,000
Fatrfay Gerrard International Limuted 215 52,729 -
Assethne Limited 107 23,111 10,000
Harringtons kxporls Limited 07 13,000 -
Assetline Trading Linuted 68 14,976 .
3,063 771,794 200,000

1 have obtained approval of my fees from the Bank 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
[nsolvency Act 1986

Background information regarding the fees of admmustrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to "Creditors
Guides to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged n s1x mmute units

Extension of the administration

Further tune 1s required to complete the recovery of the Companies debts Therefore, I am
secking the consent of the court to an extension of the admumstration for a further year
pursuant too paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Gateley LLP continues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 1s advising the
adnunistrators on the recovery of the remaining debis with the assistance of Counsel

Yours fathfully

for and on behalf of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lumited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Farfax Gerrard Internanonal Limuted

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Lumited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Lumired

David Ruley
Admnistrator

[ he affaes, business and propery of | aurtax Gerrard Holdings | imited, Farfax Gerard Teaders Dimited,
Farrfax Gerrard Internatonal Limuted, Farfax Germand Contracts Lamited, Assethne | imated,

Assetime Lrading Limated and Haenngtons 1 xports | imuted are banyg managed by David Raley, following the
Companics gong into admmistratien on 19 November 2008




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings I.td - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Rece1pts

Book Debts - FGT
Book Debts - FGI
Misc Float Receipts
Misc Refunds

Vat Control Account

Payments

Insurance

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Float Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Staturory Adverusing
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Vat Recevable

Net Recepts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floanng Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05/2014

to to
18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £
81,687 98 6,000 00 87,687 98
175,182 78 000 175,182 78
481 59 000 481 59
2,000 09 000 2,000 09
5,585 42 000 5,585 42
264,937 86 6,000 00 270,937.86
53000 530 00 1,060 00
948 000 948
4,134 56 000 4134 56
991 20 000 991 20
9,510 00 3,283 00 12,793 00
390 00 000 390 00
6,868 05 000 6,868 05
590 47 000 590 47
281300 3,826 32 6,639 38
226 80 000 226 80
3,294 13 000 3,294 13
6,879 88 000 6,879 88
5,585 42 1,365 26 6,950 68
41,823.05 9,004.58 50,827 63
223,114.81 (3,004.58) 220,110.23
223,114 81 (3,004 58) 22011023
223,114 81 (3,004.58) 220,110 23




Faitrfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 352,562 36 000 352,562 36
Cash at Bank 1,458 96 000 1,458 96
Misc Float Receipts 1,251 48 000 1,251 48
Bank/ISA InterestGross 045 000 045
Vat Control Account 27,070 85 000 27,070 85
382,344 10 000 382,344.10
Payments
Admunistrators Fees 115,000 00 000 115,000 00
Admunistrators Expenses 2,541 27 000 2,541 27
Legal Fees (1) 35,420 20 000 35,420 20
Professional Fees 2,456 24 000 2,456 24
Debt Collection 39,361 52 000 39,361 52
Bank Charges 28804 000 288 04
Floating Charge Creditor 130,000 00 000 130,000 00
Vat Recervable 27,070 85 000 27,070 85
352,138.12 0.00 352,138.12
Net Receipts/(Payments) 30,205 98 000 30,205 98
Made up as follows
Floatng Current Account - - NIB Bank te 30,205 98 000 30,205 98
30,205 98 000 30,205 98




Harnngtons Exports Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
000 000 000
Payments
0.00 0.00 000
Net Receipts/(Payments) 000 000 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 000




Fairfax Gerrard International L.td - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 03/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 2,400 00 000 2,400 00
2,400.00 000 2,400 00
Payments
Admimistrators Expenses 256 41 000 256 41
Bank Charges 11 58 000 11 58
Vat Receivable 2915 000 2915
297 14 0.00 297 14
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 2,102 86 0.00 2,102.86
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account - NIB Bank term 2,102 86 000 2,102 86
2,102 86 000 2,102 86




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

From From
19/11/2608 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 478,521 25 000 478,521 25
Bank/ISA InterestGross 190 23 000 190 23
Vat Control Account 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
510,940 28 0.00 510,940 28
Payments
Adminustrators Fees 75,000 00 000 75,000 00
Admurustrators Expenses 921 59 000 921 59
L egal Fees (1) 92,670 15 000 92,670 15
Professional Fees 25,000 00 000 25,000 00
Corporation Tax 34 92 1170 46 62
Debt Collecuon 11,203 04 000 11,203 04
Storage Costs 11000 000 110 00
Bank Charges 69 40 000 69 40
Floaung Charge Creditor 220,000 00 000 220,000 00
Vat Recetvable 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
457,237 90 1170 457,249 60
Net Receipts /(Payments) 53,702.38 (11 70) 53,690.68
Made up as follows
Floatnng Current Account - NIB Bank term 53,702 38 (11 70} 53,690 68

53,702.38 (11 70) 53,690 68




Assetline Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Statement

of Affairs
£

Receipts
Book Debts
Vat Control Account

Payments
Adrunistrators Fees
Adminustrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collecuon
Statutory Advertsing
Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
to to
18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £
22,286 94 000 22,286 94
2,655 40 000 2,655 40
24,942 34 0.00 24,942 34
10,000 00 0 00 10,000 00
95 97 000 9597
3,205 00 000 3,205 00
1,995 80 000 1,995 80
25380 000 253 80
33 30 560 3890
2,706 16 000 2,706 16
18,290.03 560 18,295.63
6,652.31 (5 60) 6,646.71
6,652 31 (5 609 6,646 71
6,652 31 (5.60) 6,646.71




Assetline Trading Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 8 October 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2014
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2014 08/10/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 000 000
Payments
000 000 000
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 0.00 000 000
Made up as follows
000 0.00 000




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided m connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanatuon of Grant Thornton UK LLLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to theu grade, as shown on
the atrached schedule Detais of the howly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiets
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

From From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ L £ 4 £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600 615

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455 470

Adrmumistratots up to 275 285 300 310 320 330

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




LE 11 ¥LOT/E0/TT UO PaULY UONLLIOY ] Jueic) o

000'0T 3 (3wil}231ep 0 paj|Iq S°3j |LI0L

£6 192 _mm LSP'SEE |9 1P} SS0L'Z9  frE 99y LYEL'YY  [IS ¥ZT 5 88Z'991L |6zos SLETO'THE |S8 LLT jeloL
G LPT S6v z G IPT Sl G ivZ [ Buipes

93285y
9z eIe §Z arb'ZEL {8 220 sZast'oL lsrss 0SEse'y  |S2® SE9T'LL T vz 08E'6Y ¥zl Jo uones|jeay
gL ELE Sori'SE |z o8 006 ZL 9es 9g L1998 |92 GLLE9'Ss  |SP ¥t suopebsaauy)

popad smeyH

ATk SY5ZZ 48 {BEZLE SLEL  |v8 S6.L.6°0L |8Z¥S £59'0¢ 5L 46 £79'LE 56 96 s10)|paiy
Sujuuelg pue
58l g99es'6bl |41 v89 szeze'er |6l 80t S9%46'98 99541 A el SLY007 S5 uonesIuIpY
ey
My Bav |3 SiH L 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 |SH 3 SIH
jewL 1012138 U)|Wpy AANIIXT Jafieuey Jauped piepuels
USISISA paiiersa

suonaesues Iy pouad uondesuelf

‘UQi S -
SISATVNY 10D TWLL 6 dIS - bE600LOETS PNy SBuB b e bE xE5h%es




€€ L1 $102/60/22 U0 pajuig

uojuloy| Jueic @

000°SDT 3 (Swil) 9jep 03 paj|iq 593) |2I0L

UoIS18/, payesg

88 9T {Zo £56'691 ¥ 889 Lz oEL'9y |LLiTv SL9ev'ir |I5 122 GL19v'98 }19 68Z SZ v9Z'6L |Sv &Y _So.:
Buipes |

\ sjassy

¥9 85T \96 8L Sl sy ST 856'C € 62 65E €€ L 091 ST 06E'TL [91L¥2 S 89L'6 S92 Jo uonesijeay
2T 89 _m cl9'e S8 2 Gl A 0ElL S S 16E'E S99 suofjebnsaau|
! pojiad snjery

€8 252 _m.._ av¥r'or  [ZE Lt ts 4 726’5 ¥ vz GZBIE'Y 2061 § 1S5S Sl SJ0)pID
[ Bujuug|g pue,

g1 902 144 vEE'IE [BOLBL T0BLI'EL |20 86 6219’8 L2 SE G2 22986 66 2¢ GLTEG G 8l uopesILIWPY |
ey ' |
AUH Bay '3 sIH 3 51H 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH :
1ejo L 10}2d}S|UIWpY aapnaaxgy iaBeueyy ldupeqd pIERUE)S

suonoesuel] |y pouad uonaesues]

SISATYNY 1500 IWLL 6 dIS - SE6002063  BSTR SISHE: P Baa 8 xEJi7e




v L ¥10Z/60/22 U pauug

FA A-144 16 590'51 |2999
)

6 402 180°} A

09g 114 g

G2 1IE gz 0ZZ'L 26 €

80122 zLvE9'et |54 LS

ajey

AuH Bay |3 SIH

uojuIOY | Juels) @

F (swyl) ajep o} paj|iq s33y [€30L

S99t |69 6 ¥58'9 [1%44 £re 5T =301

Buipesy
s1939y
S 68L S62 J0 uonesyjeay
0L S suoieBiysaiu)

pouad smejH

v 589'c [7:14
§ 162 £
59l 1

v lie'e 1€ ¥
3 SIH

2oL

JOIRNS|IULPY

SZ oFy 473 Bt6 1T S 601 [ s103pa1d

Bujuuetrd pue

£ L8P'E ¥6 kI G986 ¥ S6 51 S EER 56 | uopeysILIWPY
3 SH 3 SIH 3 s1H

AA[INIIXT 1aBeuey Jouned plepuelg

I ENNCEEER [Te1op - UOISIGA HodxXg PIEpUE)S - UDISIaA HoUX]

suonoesuel [y pouad uoioesuel |

SISATYNY 150D JWLL 6 dIS - 06 FO5FTEH O iRty ioEY A6



EE Ll $102/60/22 U0 pajulg

£T S¥2

8% 692
SE Y

$9 §0¢

9g 512

aey
AR Bay

UOJUIOY | JUeIS) @

3 * (9w1L) 23ep 03 Pa||Iq 539 |eI0L

T 9TLIS  |206M2 £210'e 91 99 S0:92'L |6l 1E S8lL've  |Z5VB

[

|viv'ez Sl 601 $186't £0Z 991 L9 $60Z'9L  |SE95

_omm l £ ot S

|8iv € zZ9 9l SivaZ'L |10 SZ avl 7 £6Z'L LLE

|

_w 996'as |Gz 98 S09vL'y  |9L5E ¥y S ¥LET 981°L 6€2

|

|3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SiH
101 aMInoaxg abeuep

ICIENSIUjWpY

SISATVNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - €E600Z0¢€d -

UOISIaA, papeiag

§L029°7) |S) €€ lejel

Buipesy

8)388Y

1496 8482 $0 uonesyesy

00Tt %4 suonefisaay)

pouad snjeiy

YEL [4 sigypai)

Buiuue|d pue

s1681’L  |s8C uopeAsIUIWPY
3 S1H

Jauued PAEPURIS |

suoydesuel} Iy pousd uonaesuel|

P SRS P B 186 x b398




28 11 7402180722 o pong uojuIoy | Jueis) @

000°S2 3 (Pwiy) 93ep o3 payiq sy |30l

BF 1T 58 BOSCLE (1S 9FF Lv0L'e z8 0L S9EEE'ES |T6GET SZES'9Y TG PEL 8e6°L sy i=ol

0eZ 1€2 ! £2 ! Buipely

gjas8y

SE 192 SZ 95E€'6. 169 £0€ 605'1 £yl 616 6¢ 408k G /BT'LE }S6 901 5eve L Jo uonesijeay

€5 LEZ ST 196 SvZ a6¢ g1 52 L2t 59 suopjeBnsaau|

poliad snjey

Z1Lg G5 696'C |¥56 29 § S0 516 iBE G 0BY'L v 962 8 0P

Bujuue|d pue

65042 8085’22 |iL081 Lizv'e 2095 9080'ct |scér £8E'L SOET S 666 SET UCHBNSIIIWRY

ajey

AuH Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH

|eo) l1oje.)s|uiwpy aapnaaxy laBeuepy Jaupey piepuelg

S ENNEIEE)

suguIesuel |y pouad uoljIBSUBR) )

SISATVNY 1500 JWLL 6 dIS - ZE600Z LT L PoMiri B2l BElsy (31l




PE 11 $102/60/22 U0 pajuild

(35174

L6092
0g9e

L8 90¢€

§L902

aey
Ay Bay

uojuloy | Jues) @

000°0T ¥ (2wiL) 23Ep 03 PN S99} |2J0L

SO0MET 6 301 S8 1809 59 9% 689L'Y Ll 3L G1998'LL |Z836E £66 £T leja ]

Bupes

8]a88y

§Z 8E6'L 69 S 162 £e S0 G SL P51 I ¥ }o uonesyey

0ot} g ocl g suonebnsaau)

pouad smeiy

SLLW'L 29t R 1 3 Sz 0 S 86 FrNA £Ze 9 S.0IpaID

Bujuue]d pue

S vZ9'6l 26 v6 SRELLS STy G9 €E8'E 5 9l ve's S ¢E 044 Ll uonensiwpy
ki S1H 3 SiH 3 S1H 3 SiH 3 SIH

|ejoL J0jeJISiujwpy aApnoaxg 1aBeuey lauped piepuelg

PR

SISATVYNY LSOD JWIL

I8P - UOISIoA Hodxg

PIEPUETS - UOISIaA [JOUXg

suonoesuRl) |y pouad uonoesuel}

RGBS

By ShnhYees




G 11 L02/6072Z U0 Polg uojuIoY | Jueln) @

7 ' (3wirl) ajep o3 pa||iq $83) jeI0L

65 0ZZ Tm Si6'FF |68 L9 veLL'e 182 Sl 96¥°E L1 S TEE'D L€ 0T 8Z¥'L S9¢€ el
Bujpesy
sjassy
. §2 gve #9514 £9 $182 £Z S¢L 52 S 4v8 St J0 uonEs)eIY
092 Otl S 0L g suopebysaau|
pouad snjeiy
s0sie SLELE'L Ht sal I SC 9FL Si 145 (154 £2T 9 SI0NpAID
Bujuue|g pue
. gz Qe 89611 €6 95 FLIY'E €97 6 6¥EE v vl BKS'Y SO Pl $ 459 SS 1 uojensjuppyY
ajey

Auy Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SH

. L LT IR UIWPY aapn3axg JaBeuey Jouley piepuels
) U0ISI5/, pajelaq [TE8p - UOISIoA 1

suonoesued] |y pouad uooesues |

) SISATYNY 1502 IWLL 6 d15 ~SI5FDLGEY - PUARuls B2 3895




Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

informatnon from the administrator

Rule 2487

{®

@

)

)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() asecured creditor, or
{) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the ereditor 1n question), or

(b}  wath the permission of the court upon an apphcaton made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a 1equest in writing to the admunstrator for further mformation about
remunerauon or expenses {other than pre-admunistration costs) set out i a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admunustrator considers that
{1) the ume or cost of preparauon of the informanon would be excessive, or
(ny disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or maght reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any persor, or
(m) the admurustraror 1s subject to an obligation of confidenualiry in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

wmformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Withour prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the courr under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B} by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1}  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concusrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) ot the perrmussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicavon may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the adnunistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admirustrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or
(c)  expenses incurred by the adminsstrator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

(1B) The applicanion must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the charging of the 1emuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

(2} The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requre the court to hst the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for if to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminstrator a
nouce staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicaton, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon wluch the admumstrator was
entitled to charge

() an order fiung the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basts of remuneraton

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the admimstration

(¢)  an order that the admintstrator or the adminustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of rernuneratton or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

(3)  Unless the court orders atherwise, the costs of the apphcaton shall be pard by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admurustranon




